
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
 
 
0113 37 88665 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 16th May, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Lewis (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

F Venner - Kirkstall; 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow 
current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=11442&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=11442&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 February 2022 
 

5 - 6 

7   
 

  AMENDMENTS TO COUNCILLOR CODE OF 
CONDUCT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

7 - 34 

8   
 

  AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLE 15 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION - MONITORING OFFICER 
AUTHORISATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

35 - 
44 

9   
 

  INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor. 
 

45 - 
48 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16 May 2022 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Blackburn, D Cohen, 
D Coupar, B Gettings, H Hayden, 
D Jenkins, J Lennox, J Pryor, J Taylor and 
F Venner 

 
   

 
 

20 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
21 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
22 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
23 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
24 Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence 
25 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2021 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

26 Approval of the 2022/23 Pay Policy Statement  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Human Resources) detailed information 
around the Council’s Annual Pay Policy Statement (Appendix A) which is 
statutorily required to be approved before 31 March each year by Full Council.  
The Council Plan that was launched for 2020-25 included an updated People 
Strategy which kept inclusion and wellbeing at the centre of our organisation 
plans.  An important part of the People Strategy was the commitment for a fair 
and sustainable pay structure.  This links directly to the Council implementing 
a minimum wage which sought to mirror the Foundation Living Wage rate to 
ensure fair and sustainable pay for our low paid employees. 
 
In addition, the report updated Members in relation to staff declarations of 
protected characteristics in the JNC cohort as well as providing comparative 
data in respect of regional median pay multiples. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16 May 2022 

 

The following were in attendance to present the report: 
 
- Gemma Taskas, Deputy Chief Officer, Human Resources 
- Jessica Dolphin, Human Resources Service Manager 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the content of the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 at Appendix A 
and the content as set out in Appendix B be noted. 

(2)  That it be recommended to Full Council that it: 
(a) Approves the Pay Policy Statement for the 2022/23 financial year 

as attached in Appendix A. 
(b) Delegates to the Chief Officer (HR), in consultation with the Chair of 

the General Purposes Committee, the approval of an Addendum to 
Pay policy Statement to include the updated pay multiple following 
the agreement of the 2022/23 pay award;  

(c) Note the Chief Officer (HR) has existing delegated authority to 
make any necessary adjustments to the Council’s pay scales 
arising from nationally agreed pay awards. 

 
27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 7 March 2022 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report presents to Members further amendments which have been made to the Local 
Government Association’s Model Councillor Code of Conduct (LGA Model Code) for local 
councillors with a view to considering recommendations for adoption by the authority 
together with additional proposed amendments in response to unintended consequences 
that have arisen as a result of the adopted Code.   
  

 The LGA Model Code was adopted1 by Full Council in March 2021. The new Councillor 
Code of Conduct took effect on 20 May 2021. 
 

 The Council became aware of amendments to the LGA Model Code after the Full Council 
decision in March 2021. The amendments add further clarification to the LGA Model Code. 
 

 In addition, at the request of the Leader, the adopted Councillors Code of Conduct has been 
further reviewed to consider any unintended consequences that have arisen as a result of it.   
 

 On 14 March 2022, the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved to recommend that 
General Purposes Committee recommend to Full Council that it adopts the proposed 
amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct as set out in red in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 Following the resolution of the Standards and Conduct Committee, further unintended 
effects, relating to Members’ Other Registerable Interests were identified and further 
amendments, set out in blue in Appendix 1 to this report are proposed to address these. 
 

 The Councillor Code of Conduct provides a framework compatible with the Council’s Values 
of being open, honest and trusted and treating people fairly. 
 

Recommendations 

 
1 Subject to the addition of the word “known” in paragraph 7 of Appendix B 

Amendments to Councillor Code of Conduct 

Date: 16 May 2022 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 
Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: N Walker/A Hodson 

Tel: 89025 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the resolution of the Standards and Conduct Committee dated 14 March 2022; 

b) Consider the proposed further LGA amendments to the adopted Councillor Code of Conduct as set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report;  

c) Consider the proposed additional amendments to the adopted Councillor Code of Conduct as set out 
in Appendix 1; 

d) Recommend to Full Council that it adopts all of the amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct 
with effect from 26 May 2022. 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 At its meeting on 15 March 2021 General Purposes Committee considered that there was 

considerable benefit to the Council from adopting in full the LGA`s Model Code so the Council 
could play its part in achieving consistency across the Country in this important  
area. The LGA Model Code is a template for Local Authorities to adopt in whole and or with 
amendments to take into account local circumstances. 
 

2 The Committee resolved to recommend the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct by Full 
Council with effect from the Annual Council Meeting, subject to an amendment relating to the 
declaration requirements relating to family, friends and close associates. 

3 Following the decision of Full Council in March 2021 to adopt the Code, the LGA made further 
amendments to its Model Code, meaning the Council’s Code of Conduct no longer fully reflects 
the LGA Model Code.   

4 The reason for the LGA amendments fall into three categories, (i) those required to insert 
missing text (ii) those required to add clarity to executive arrangements section and (iii) those 
required to reflect the guidance relating to Other Registrable Interests (ORIs).   
 

5 In addition, at the request of the Leader, the adopted Code has been further reviewed to 
consider any unintended consequences that have arisen because of it.  That review has led to 
two sets of additional  proposed amendments in relation to Appendix B (Registering Interests) 
of the Code. 

 
6 The first set, considered and recommended for approval by Standards and Conduct Committee  

(see paragraph 7 of Appendix 1) relate to the disapplication of the requirement to disclose  
ORIs where that interest is one which relates to a body of which a Councillor is a member or is 
in a position of general control or management and to which they were nominated or appointed 
by the Council. 

 
7 The second set, identified following the Standards and Conduct Committee meeting on 14 

March relate to Members ORIs that are not associated with a nomination or appointment by the 
Council. In these circumstances, the proposed amendments require a Member to continue to 
declare their interest but replace the current restriction on participating in decision making on a 
matter relating to the ORI, with the need to instead consider whether their participation is 
“prejudicial” to the public interest.  Only if the interest was considered to be prejudicial to the 
public interest would a Member be restricted from speaking and voting on the matter.  

 
8 Together the proposed amendments add more clarity and are less restrictive in respect of 

declaring interests and will maximise Member participation in matters for which they do not 
have a pecuniary interest.  The amendments still require the consideration of whether a 
Member’s participation in a matter is prejudicial to the public interest and therefore retains 
sufficient control over potential conflicts of interest.  

Page 8



 

9 For ease of reference, the amendments recommended by Standards and Conduct Committee 
have been inserted into the adopted Code of Conduct as red tracked changes and those 
proposed as outlined in paragraph 7 above in blue tracked changes. These are attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. Appendix 2 to the report sets out the impact of these changes to 
Appendix B of the adopted Code. 

 

 
 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 
10 Officers have considered the impact these amendments will have on the Councillor Code of 

Conduct and are of the view they will positively enhance the clarity of the Code, specifically in 
respect of declaration of interests. 
 

11 The proposed amendments  disapply the need to disclose either an ORI where that interest is 
one which relates to any body of which a Councillor is a member or is in a position of general 
control or management and to which they are nominated or appointed by the Authority. In 
addition, they amend the requirements in respect of ORIs by removing the restriction on a 
Member to participate in decisions relating to their ORIs and replacing that restriction with the 
need to consider whether participation is prejudicial to the public interest. 

 
12 The proposed amendments will maximise the ability of Members to participate in decision 

making as they provide a more permissive approach to that set out in the LGA Model Code. 
 

 
 

 
What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

13 The LGA consulted widely within the local government sector and with other stakeholders and 
the further amendments made to the LGA Model Code were in response to stakeholder 
feedback. 

14 The Standards and Conduct Committee considered the amendments set out in red in Appendix 
1 and recommend that GPC and Full Council approve them. 

15 Group Leaders and the Chair of Standards and Conduct Committee have been consulted on all 
of the proposed amendments and are in agreement with them.   

 
What are the resource implications? 

16 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
What are the legal implications?  

17 The amendments to the LGA Model Code are compliant with the requirement of the localism 
Act 2011 and adoption of the amendments would be compliant with the duties placed
[...]
is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 This report recommends an amendment to Article 15.2.3 of the Constitution following a review 

of the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the aims and principles of it are given full 

effect.  

 

 The recommendations propose to grant the Monitoring Officer further authority to make 

changes to any Part of the Constitution to those already set out in Article 15.2.3.   

 

 The recommendations are proposed having regard to the Leeds Best Council ambition to  

being an efficient, enterprising and healthy organisation and will reduce the resources and 

costs required to hold meetings to consider amendments to the Constitution where the  

Monitoring Officer is of the opinion such changes are de minimus and required for 

administrative or updating purposes only and for which there is unanimous agreement 

between the Leader of each political group.  

Recommendations 

General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

a) Note the reasons for proposed amendments to Article 15.2.3 of the Constitution as set out in 

Appendix A of this report; and 

b) Recommend to Full Council that it approves those amendments. 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 The proposal is being put forward to maximise efficiency and reduce resources and costs 

associated with amending the Council’s Constitution. 

2 The Monitoring Officer is required to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to 

ensure the aims and principles of it are given full effect. 

Amendments to Article 15 of the Constitution – Monitoring 
Officer authorisation 

Date: 16 May 2022 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Nicole Walker 

Tel:0113 3789025 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

Tel:0113


3 Article 15.2.3  of the Constitution authorises the Monitoring Officer to make changes to any Part 

of the Constitution which are required (i) as a result of legislative change or decisions of the 

Council or Executive to enable them to maintain it up to date; or (ii) for the purposes of clarification 

only. 

4 In all other circumstances, in respect of Part 1 or 2 of the Constitution, Article 15.2 requires that 

changes will only be approved by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the 

General Purposes Committee and following advice from the Monitoring Officer.  

 

5 In light of the above, General Purposes Committee and Full Council are required to consider 

changes to the Constitution which are considered to be de minimus and are administrative in 

nature. The current governance for such decision making in these circumstances is not 

considered to be efficient and can be resource intensive for both officers and Members and well 

as costly. 

 

6 The recommendations therefore propose an amendment to the Monitoring Officer’s authorisation 

to make changes to the Constitution by including authorisation for changes to be made where 

the Monitoring Officer is of the opinion such changes are de minimus and required for 

administrative or updating purposes only and for which there is unanimous agreement between 

the Leader of each political group.  

 

7 The proposed amendments are set out in Appendix A to this report and shown by tracked 

changes.  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

8 The proposal will increase the circumstances in which the Monitoring Officer is authorised to 

make changes to the Constitution. 

9 The proposal will increase efficiency in making to changes to the Constitution and will reduce the 

resources and cost associated with making such changes. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

10 Consultation has taken place with the Leader of the Council and Leaders of each
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 
 

Part 2 Article 15 
Page 1 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2021/22 
Last amended 13th May 2021 

 

ARTICLE 15 - REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
15.1  DUTY TO MONITOR AND REVIEW THE CONSTITUTION 
 
15.1.1 The Monitoring Officer will monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to 

ensure that the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect. 
 
 Protocol for monitoring and review of constitution  
 
15.1.2 A key role for the Monitoring Officer is to be aware of the strengths and weaknesses 

of the Constitution adopted by the Council, and to make recommendations for ways 
in which it could be amended in order better to achieve the purposes set out in 
Article 1.  In undertaking this task the Monitoring Officer may: 

(a) observe meetings of different parts of the Member and officer 
structure; 

(b)    undertake an audit trail of a sample of decisions; 
(c)    record and analyse issues raised with him/her by Members, 

officers, the public and other relevant stakeholders; and/or 
(d)    compare practices in this authority with those in other comparable 

authorities, or national examples of best practice. 
 
15.2  CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION1 
 
 Approval 
 
15.2.1 Changes to Parts 1 and 2 of the Constitution will only be approved by the full 

Council after consideration of the proposal by the General Purposes Committee and 
following advice from the Monitoring Officer, save that authority to make certain 
changes is delegated to the Monitoring Officer as detailed at 15.2.3 below.  
Changes to the Constitution may be made by simple majority. 

 
15.2.2 Changes to Parts 3 to 7 of the Constitution will be approved by the body or person 

to whom such authority has been delegated as indicated in the table set out at 
Annex 1 attached.  Where the approval of full Council is required for such changes 
in Parts 3 to 5 of the Constitution, then they will only be approved by full Council 
after consideration of the proposal by the General Purposes Committee and 
following advice from the Monitoring Officer. 

 
15.2.3 The Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any changes to any Part of the 

Constitution which are required: 
 as a result of legislative change or decisions of the Council2 or Executive3 

to enable him/her to maintain it up to date; 
 or for the purposes of clarification only.; or  
 where the Monitoring Officer is of the opinion such changes are de 

minimus and required for administrative or updating purposes only and for 

 
1 Each document in the constitution will be marked with the date on which it was last amended or approved. 
2 Including Council Committees and Officers acting under delegated authority. 
3 Including Committees of the Executive and Officers acting under delegated authority. 

Page 39



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 
 

Part 2 Article 15 
Page 2 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2021/22 
Last amended 13th May 2021 

 

which there is unanimous agreement between the Leader4 of each 
political group. 

  
 

15.2.4 All changes made by officers under delegated authority will be recorded as 
delegated decisions.

 
4 Or in their absence, their deputy or Group Whip 

Page 40



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 
 

Part 2 Article 15 
Page 3 of 5 

Issue  –  
 

ANNEX 1 
 

Part of Constitution Title of Document Body/Person with authority to 
change the document 

Part 3 Section 1 Responsibility for Local Choice Functions Full Council 
Part 3 Section 2A Functions of the Full Council Full Council 
Part 3 Section 2B Council Committees’ Terms of Reference Full Council 
Part 3 Section 2C Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) Full Council 
Part 3 Section 2D Council (Non-Executive) Delegations to and from other authorities Full Council 
Part 3 Section 3A  Responsibility for Executive Functions Leader of Council 
Part 3 Section 3B(a) Exe
[...]
rt 5 a Members Code of Conduct Full Council 
Part 5 b Employee Code of Conduct Director of Resources 
Part 5 c Protocol on Member/Officer Relations Standards and Conduct Committee 
Part 5 d Protocol – Roles of Members and Officers in Decision Making Executive Board 
Part 5 e Monitoring Officer Protocol Standards and Conduct Committee 
Part 5 f Protocol for the Co-ordination of External Inspection Reports Director of Resources 
Part 5 g Planning Code of Good Practice Chief Planning Officer (In 

consultation with Joint meeting of 
the Plans Panels) 

Part 5 h Protocol for Public Speaking at Plans Panels Chief Planning Officer (In 
consultation with Joint meeting of 
the Plans Panels) 

Part 5 i Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters Licensing Committee 
 

P
age 42



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 
 

Part 2 Article 15 
Page 5 of 5 

Issue  –  
 

Part of Constitution Title of Document Body/Person with authority to 
change the document 

Part 5 j Corporate Governance Code and Framework Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Part 5 k Chief Finance Officer Protocol Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Part 5 l Protocol for the Nomination of Honorary Aldermen/women City Solicitor in consultation with 
Group Whips. 

   
Part 6 Members’ Allowances Scheme Full Council  
   

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

This report seeks agreement to an extension to the term of office of the existing Independent 

Person and a proposal to recruit a new Independent Person.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider and agree; 

 

a) That Mr Tollefson’s term of office being extended by two years to July 2024. 

b) That a recruitment process be progressed to appoint a new (additional) Independent Person via a cross 

party Member Panel (chaired by the Executive Member for Resources and with representation drawn 

from the Standards and Conduct Committee) - with that Working Group making recommendations to the 

General Purposes Committee for appointment of a new Independent Person by full Council.    

c) That during his extended term Mr Tollefson supports the induction of the new Independent Person. 

 

Why is the report being put forward?  
 

1 Leeds has appointed one Independent Person, Mr Gordon Tollefson.  His second term of office 

is due to expire in July 2022. 

 

 

  

Independent Person 

Date: 16th May 2022  

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Andy Hodson 

Tel: 88660 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



What impact will this report have? 

2 The appointed Independent Person provides impartial advice to the authority and has quarterly 

briefing meetings with the Deputy Monitoring Officer(s) and is consulted on all complaints 

assessed under the Council’s procedures. 

 

3 By extending Mr Tollefson’s term of office this will enable a newly appointed Independent 

Person to work alongside Mr Tollefson as part of their induction into the role. 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

4 Ahead of consideration by General Purposes Committee, the views of the Standards and 

Conduct Committee’s views have been sought regarding the extension of the term of office of 

the existing Independent Person and a proposal to recruit a new Independent Person. 

5 All Group Leaders have been consulted.  The Leader of Council, Leader of the Opposition and 

the Leaders of the Green Group and the Morley Independent Group have all expressed their 

support for the proposals set out. 

6 The Leader of the Garforth and Swillington Independent Group commented that he was 

supportive of proposals to recruit a new Independent Person.  

What are the resource implications? 

7 There are no resource implications arising from this report.  

What are the legal im
[...]
t Mr Tollefson’s extended term of office would cease in July 2024.  The recruitment 

process for an additional/new Independent Member would commence as soon as reasonably 

practicable after the Annual Council meeting. 

  

Appendices 

14 None 

 

Background papers 

15 None. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Amendments to Councillor Code of Conduct
	app1
	app2

	8 Amendments to Article 15 of the Constitution - Monitoring Officer authorisation
	Appendix 1 - Article 15 Review and Revision of the Constitution with tracked changes

	9 Independent Person



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th July 2022 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH MAY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Blackburn, 
Amanda Carter, D Cohen, D Coupar, 
P Harrand, H Hayden, J Lennox, J Pryor 
and F Venner 

 
   

 
28 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
29 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
30 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
31 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
32 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Jenkins. 
 

33 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 February 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 

34 Amendments to Councillor Code of Conduct  
 

The report of the City Solicitor presented further amendments which had been 
made to the Local Government Association’s Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct (LGA Model Code) for local councillors with a view to considering 
recommendations for adoption by the authority together with additional 
proposed amendments in response to unintended consequences that have 
arisen as a result of the adopted code. 
 
The LGA Model Code was adopted by Full Council in March 2021. The new 
Councillor Code of Conduct took effect on 20 May 2021. 
 
The Council became aware of amendments to the LGA Model Code after the 
Full Council decision in March 2021. The amendments add further clarification 
to the LGA Model Code. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th July 2022 

 

In addition, at the request of the Leader, the adopted Councillors Code of 
Conduct has been further reviewed to consider any unintended consequences 
that have arisen as a result of it.   
 
On 14 March 2022, the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved to 
recommend that General Purposes Committee recommend to Full Council 
that it adopts the proposed amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct as 
set out in red in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Following the resolution of the Standards and Conduct Committee, further 
unintended effects, relating to Members’ Other Registerable Interests were 
identified and further amendments, set out in blue in Appendix 1 to the report 
are proposed to address these. 

 

Group Leaders had been consulted on the proposals and had been 
unanimous in support.  Training would be given to new Members and existing 
Members would be issued with a briefing note with regard to the impact of the 
changes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the resolution of the Standards and Conduct Committee dated 14 

March 2022 be noted. 

(2) That the proposed further LGA amendments to the adopted Councillor 

Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

(3) That the proposed additional amendments to the adopted Councillor 

Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 

(4) That it be recommended to Full Council that it adopts all of the 

amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct with effect from 26 

May 2022. 

35 Amendments to Article 15 of the Constitution - Monitoring Officer 
authorisation  

 
 
  
The report of the City Solicitor recommends an amendment to Article 15.2.3 of 
the Constitution following a review of the operation of the Constitution to 
ensure that the aims and principles of it are given full effect.  
 
The recommendations propose to grant the Monitoring Officer further 
authority to make changes to any Part of the Constitution to those already set 
out in Article 15.2.3.  
 
The recommendations are proposed having regard to the Leeds Best Council 
ambition to being an efficient, enterprising and healthy organisation and will 
reduce the resources and costs required to hold meetings to consider 
amendments to the Constitution where the Monitoring Officer is of the opinion 
such changes are de minimus and required for administrative or updating 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th July 2022 

 

purposes only and for which there is unanimous agreement between the 
Leader of each political group.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the reasons for proposed amendments to Article 15.2.3 of the 
Constitution as set out in Appendix A of this report be noted. 

(2) That it be recommended to Full Council that it approves the 
amendments. 

(3) That any amendments be reported to a future meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee. 

 
36 Independent Person  
 

The report of the City Solicitor sought agreement to an extension to the term 
of office of the existing Independent Person and a proposal to recruit a new 
Independent Person. 
 
The term of office for Mr Gordon Tollefson, the existing Independent Person 
was due to expire in July 2022.  It was proposed that his term of office be 
extended by a further two years with an option to extend by a further two 
subject to agreement. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That Mr Tollefson’s term of office be extended by two years to July 

2024 with an option to extend by a further two years, subject to 

agreement between the Council and Mr Tollefson. 

(2) That a recruitment process be progressed to appoint a new (additional) 

Independent Person via a cross party Member Panel (chaired by the 

Executive Member for Resources and with representation drawn from 

the Standards and Conduct Committee) with that Working Group 

making recommendations to the General Purposes Committee for 

appointment of a new Independent Person by full Council. 

(3) That during his extended term Mr Tollefson supports the induction of 

the new Independent Person. 

 
 
 


